

**VADODARA DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** EL-TRD-TENDER-25-26-36R2

**Closing Date/Time:** 20/07/2026 15:00

**Sr.DEE/TRD/BRC** acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **EL-TRD-TENDER-25-26-36R2** Closing Date/Time 20/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

**1. NIT HEADER**

<b>Name of Work</b>	Anand - Godhra : OHE Modification in existing OHE and other allied TRD work in connection with existing PSR at Sadnapura , Angadi , Sevaliya and Tuwa,removal of existing PSR at curve no.9 at Bhalej Yard and elimination of LC Nos 2,10,13,17, 38,48, 54A & 64 by RUB		
<b>Bidding type</b>	Normal Tender		
<b>Tender Type</b>	Open	<b>Bidding System</b>	Single Packet System
<b>Tender Closing Date Time</b>	20/07/2026 15:00	<b>Date Time Of Uploading Tender</b>	16/06/2026 16:05
<b>Pre-Bid Conference Required</b>	No	<b>Pre-Bid Conference Date Time</b>	Not Applicable
<b>Advertised Value</b>	17373289.40	<b>Tendering Section</b>	ELEC TRD
<b>Bidding Style</b>	Single Rate for Tender	<b>Bidding Unit</b>	Above/Below/Par
<b>Earnest Money (Rs.)</b>	347500.00	<b>Validity of Offer ( Days)</b>	60
<b>Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Period of Completion</b>	18 Months
<b>Contract Type</b>	Works - General	<b>Contract Category</b>	Expenditure
<b>Bidding Start Date</b>	06/07/2026		
<b>Are JV allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of JV Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Are Consortium allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of Consortium Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Ranking Order For Bids</b>	Lowest to Highest	<b>Expenditure Type</b>	Capital (Works)

**2. SCHEDULE**

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule ( ) 01- Anand-Godhra - OHE modification in connection with removal of existing PSR at Sadnapura , Angadi , Sevaliya and Tuwa.</b>							10154835.00	
01	01	25.00	MT	139173.00	3479325.00	AT Par	3479325.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of fabricated / rolled GI steel structures & SPS : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
02	02	25.00	MT	14451.00	361275.00	AT Par	361275.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of fabricated / rolled GI steel structures & SPS : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
03	03	260.00	cum	7560.00	1965600.00	AT Par	1965600.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Digging, casting, grouting of concrete foundation including supply of material. : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
04	04	45.00	Numbers	26148.00	1176660.00	AT Par	1176660.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of conventional cantilever assembly including 25kv LCP insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
05	05	45.00	Numbers	3463.00	155835.00	AT Par	155835.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of conventional cantilever assembly including 25kv LCP insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
06	06	6.00	Numbers	52959.00	317754.00	AT Par	317754.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of conventional type regulating equipment : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
07	07	6.00	Numbers	16219.00	97314.00	AT Par	97314.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of conventional type regulating equipment : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
08	08	4.00	Numbers	13119.00	52476.00	AT Par	52476.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of material for Fixed Termination Anchor with insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							

**VADODARA DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** EL-TRD-TENDER-25-26-36R2

**Closing Date/Time:** 20/07/2026 15:00

09	09	4.00	Numbers	2483.00	9932.00	AT Par	9932.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of material for Fixed Termination Anchor with insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
10	10	14.00	Numbers	10903.00	152642.00	AT Par	152642.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Guy Rod assembly complete : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
11	11	14.00	Numbers	2285.00	31990.00	AT Par	31990.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Guy Rod assembly complete : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
12	12	10.00	Numbers	5042.00	50420.00	AT Par	50420.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of cut-in/9 Tonne Insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
13	13	10.00	Numbers	1032.00	10320.00	AT Par	10320.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of cut-in/9 Tonne Insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
14	14	6.00	Numbers	10019.00	60114.00	AT Par	60114.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of jumper and its fittings : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
15	15	6.00	Numbers	2159.00	12954.00	AT Par	12954.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of jumper and its fittings : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
16	16	2.00	Numbers	55604.00	111208.00	AT Par	111208.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of section insulator assembly conventional type complete with insulator and related component : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
17	17	2.00	Numbers	11332.00	22664.00	AT Par	22664.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of section insulator assembly conventional type complete with insulator and related component : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
18	18	2.00	Numbers	43651.00	87302.00	AT Par	87302.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of copper anticreep wire arrangement for conventional OHE with insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
19	19	2.00	Numbers	14813.00	29626.00	AT Par	29626.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of copper anticreep wire arrangement for conventional OHE with insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
20	20	18.00	Numbers	4794.00	86292.00	AT Par	86292.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of new droppers complete with clips etc for the new span for modification and shifting of OHE to new structure/cantilever : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
21	21	18.00	Numbers	4131.00	74358.00	AT Par	74358.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Modification and shifting of OHE to new/another structure/cantilever, removal of old droppers, catenary and contact wire etc. if any, erection of contact and catenary wire and S & E of new droppers complete with clips etc. for the new span. : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
22	22	8.00	Numbers	5711.00	45688.00	AT Par	45688.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Transfer of OHE from one mast/support to another with adjustment of droppers if any. : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
23	23	4.00	Numbers	7776.00	31104.00	AT Par	31104.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Splicing and extension of anchored OHE : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
24	24	60.00	Numbers	941.00	56460.00	AT Par	56460.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of retro-reflective structure number plate : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
25	25	60.00	Numbers	96.00	5760.00	AT Par	5760.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of retro-reflective structure number plate : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
26	26	500.00	Metre	307.00	153500.00	AT Par	153500.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of bonds of various types : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
27	27	500.00	Metre	55.00	27500.00	AT Par	27500.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of bonds of various types : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							

**VADODARA DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** EL-TRD-TENDER-25-26-36R2

**Closing Date/Time:** 20/07/2026 15:00

28	28	4.00	Numbers	4083.00	16332.00	AT Par	16332.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of material for earthing station : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
29	29	4.00	Numbers	1388.00	5552.00	AT Par	5552.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of material for earthing station : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
30	30	8.00	Numbers	1251.00	10008.00	AT Par	10008.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of caution board : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
31	31	8.00	Numbers	170.00	1360.00	AT Par	1360.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of caution board : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
32	32	4.00	Per Track KM	15657.00	62628.00	AT Par	62628.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Survey, design and preparation of OHE layout plan and SED : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
33	33	3.00	Numbers	5726.00	17178.00	AT Par	17178.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Preparation (S&E) of sectioning diagram (SWR) board : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
34	34	10.00	cum	4600.00	46000.00	AT Par	46000.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Breaking of RCC foundation : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
35	35	30.00	MT	3118.00	93540.00	AT Par	93540.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Transportation of released material : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
36	36	2.00	Numbers	5289.00	10578.00	AT Par	10578.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of Section Insulators : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
37	37	40.00	Numbers	1551.00	62040.00	AT Par	62040.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of cantilever assembly Complete : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
38	38	4.00	Numbers	8868.00	35472.00	AT Par	35472.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of Regulating equipment Complete : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
39	39	8.00	Numbers	1088.00	8704.00	AT Par	8704.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of Guy rod and termination : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
40	40	1.00	Numbers	4356.00	4356.00	AT Par	4356.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of Single Pole/Double Pole Isolator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
41	41	2.00	Numbers	85469.00	170938.00	AT Par	170938.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 kV SP Single Pole isolator with jumpering arrangement : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
42	42	2.00	Numbers	8672.00	17344.00	AT Par	17344.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 kV SP Single Pole isolator with jumpering arrangement : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
43	43	200.00	Metre	97.00	19400.00	AT Par	19400.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 130sq mm copper large span wire : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
44	44	15.00	Metre	2207.00	33105.00	AT Par	33105.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 18mm copper Bus bar with terminal connector : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
45	45	15.00	Metre	404.00	6060.00	AT Par	6060.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 18mm copper Bus bar with terminal connector : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
46	46	2.40	Per Track KM	236939.00	568653.60	AT Par	568653.60	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of conventional overhead equipment including supply of droppers, clips etc. : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							

**VADODARA DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** EL-TRD-TENDER-25-26-36R2

**Closing Date/Time:** 20/07/2026 15:00

47	47	2.40	Per Track KM	49541.00	118898.40	AT Par	118898.40	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of OHE wires-Contact , Catenary , Droppers, Clips etc. : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
48	48	26.00	Numbers	3986.00	103636.00	AT Par	103636.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of mast by cutting : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
49	49	7.00	Numbers	10997.00	76979.00	AT Par	76979.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of Portal structure : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE A							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () 02-Bhalej Yard : OHE modification work and other allied work in connection with removal of existing PSR at curve no.9							2971194.40	
01	01	8.00	MT	133967.00	1071736.00	AT Par	1071736.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of fabricated / rolled GI steel structures & SPS : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
02	02	8.00	MT	13908.00	111264.00	AT Par	111264.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of fabricated / rolled GI steel structures & SPS : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
03	03	73.00	cum	7377.00	538521.00	AT Par	538521.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Digging, casting, grouting of concrete foundation including supply of material. : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
04	04	15.00	Numbers	26214.00	393210.00	AT Par	393210.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of conventional cantilever assembly including 25kv LCP insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
05	05	15.00	Numbers	3460.00	51900.00	AT Par	51900.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of conventional cantilever assembly including 25kv LCP insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
06	06	1.00	Numbers	51507.00	51507.00	AT Par	51507.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of conventional type regulating equipment : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
07	07	1.00	Numbers	15809.00	15809.00	AT Par	15809.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of conventional type regulating equipment : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
08	08	2.00	Numbers	12227.00	24454.00	AT Par	24454.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of material for Fixed Termination Anchor with insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
09	09	2.00	Numbers	2299.00	4598.00	AT Par	4598.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of material for Fixed Termination Anchor with insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
10	10	6.00	Numbers	11062.00	66372.00	AT Par	66372.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Guy Rod assembly complete : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
11	11	6.00	Numbers	2318.00	13908.00	AT Par	13908.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Guy Rod assembly complete : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
12	12	5.00	Numbers	5084.00	25420.00	AT Par	25420.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of cut-in/9 Tonne Insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
13	13	5.00	Numbers	1041.00	5205.00	AT Par	5205.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of cut-in/9 Tonne Insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
14	14	2.00	Numbers	8996.00	17992.00	AT Par	17992.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of jumper and its fittings : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
15	15	2.00	Numbers	1946.00	3892.00	AT Par	3892.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of jumper and its fittings : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
	16	1.00	Numbers	39788.00	39788.00	AT Par	39788.00	

**VADODARA DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** EL-TRD-TENDER-25-26-36R2

**Closing Date/Time:** 20/07/2026 15:00

16								
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of copper anticreep wire arrangement for conventional OHE with insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
17	17	1.00	Numbers	13502.00	13502.00	AT Par	13502.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of copper anticreep wire arrangement for conventional OHE with insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
18	18	0.60	Per Track KM	219108.00	131464.80	AT Par	131464.80	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of conventional overhead equipment including supply of droppers, clips etc. : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
19	19	8.00	Numbers	4805.00	38440.00	AT Par	38440.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of new droppers complete with clips etc for the new span for modification and shifting of OHE to new structure/cantilever : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
20	20	8.00	Numbers	4140.00	33120.00	AT Par	33120.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Modification and shifting of OHE to new/another structure/cantilever, removal of old droppers, catenary and contact wire etc. if any, erection of contact and catenary wire and S & E of new droppers complete with clips etc. for the new span. : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
21	21	1.00	Numbers	7894.00	7894.00	AT Par	7894.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Splicing and extension of anchored OHE : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
22	22	15.00	Numbers	943.00	14145.00	AT Par	14145.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of retro-reflective structure number plate : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
23	23	15.00	Numbers	113.00	1695.00	AT Par	1695.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of retro-reflective structure number plate : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
24	24	120.00	Metre	335.00	40200.00	AT Par	40200.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of bonds of various types : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
25	25	120.00	Metre	61.00	7320.00	AT Par	7320.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of bonds of various types : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
26	26	2.00	Numbers	4448.00	8896.00	AT Par	8896.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of material for earthing station : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
27	27	2.00	Numbers	1511.00	3022.00	AT Par	3022.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of material for earthing station : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
28	28	2.00	Numbers	1283.00	2566.00	AT Par	2566.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of caution board : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
29	29	2.00	Numbers	174.00	348.00	AT Par	348.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of caution board : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
30	30	1.00	Per Track KM	13358.00	13358.00	AT Par	13358.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Survey, design and preparation of OHE layout plan and SED : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
31	31	3.00	Numbers	5222.00	15666.00	AT Par	15666.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Preparation (S&E) of sectioning diagram (SWR) board : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
32	32	3.00	cum	4617.00	13851.00	AT Par	13851.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Breaking of RCC foundation : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
33	33	4.00	MT	2974.00	11896.00	AT Par	11896.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Transportation of released material : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
34	34	0.40	Per Track KM	46029.00	18411.60	AT Par	18411.60	

**VADODARA DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** EL-TRD-TENDER-25-26-36R2

**Closing Date/Time:** 20/07/2026 15:00

	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of OHE wires - Contact, Catenary, Droppers, Clip etc. : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
35	35	7.00	Numbers	1554.00	10878.00	AT Par	10878.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of cantilever assembly Complete : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
36	36	1.00	Numbers	8786.00	8786.00	AT Par	8786.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of Regulating equipment Complete : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
37	37	2.00	Numbers	1095.00	2190.00	AT Par	2190.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of Guy rod and termination : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
38	38	1.00	Numbers	1751.00	1751.00	AT Par	1751.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of anti-creep complete : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
39	39	1.00	Numbers	4581.00	4581.00	AT Par	4581.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of Single Pole/Double Pole Isolator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
40	40	1.00	Numbers	72583.00	72583.00	AT Par	72583.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 25 kV SP Single Pole isolator with jumpering arrangement : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
41	41	1.00	Numbers	5931.00	5931.00	AT Par	5931.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 25 kV SP Single Pole isolator with jumpering arrangement : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
42	42	7.00	Numbers	4019.00	28133.00	AT Par	28133.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of mast by cutting : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
43	43	100.00	Metre	93.00	9300.00	AT Par	9300.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 130sq.mm copper large span wire : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
44	44	4.00	Metre	2310.00	9240.00	AT Par	9240.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 18mm bus bar with terminal connector : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
45	45	4.00	Metre	387.00	1548.00	AT Par	1548.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of 18mm bus bar with terminal connector : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
46	46	2.00	Numbers	2451.00	4902.00	AT Par	4902.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of DA/CL Chair : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE B							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () 03-ANND-GDA :OHE modification work and other allied work in connection with elimination of eight LC by RUB							4247260.00	
01	01	3.00	MT	133967.00	401901.00	AT Par	401901.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of fabricated / rolled GI steel structures & SPS : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
02	02	3.00	MT	13908.00	41724.00	AT Par	41724.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of fabricated / rolled GI steel structures & SPS : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
03	03	75.00	cum	7377.00	553275.00	AT Par	553275.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Digging, casting, grouting of concrete foundation including supply of material. : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
04	04	12.00	Numbers	26214.00	314568.00	AT Par	314568.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of conventional cantilever assembly including 25kv LCP insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
05	05	12.00	Numbers	3460.00	41520.00	AT Par	41520.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of conventional cantilever assembly including 25kv LCP insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
06	06	1.00	Numbers	51507.00	51507.00	AT Par	51507.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of conventional type regulating equipment : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							

**VADODARA DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** EL-TRD-TENDER-25-26-36R2

**Closing Date/Time:** 20/07/2026 15:00

07	07	1.00	Numbers	15809.00	15809.00	AT Par	15809.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of conventional type regulating equipment : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
08	08	3.00	Numbers	11062.00	33186.00	AT Par	33186.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Guy Rod assembly complete : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
09	09	3.00	Numbers	2318.00	6954.00	AT Par	6954.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of Guy Rod assembly complete : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
10	10	1.00	Numbers	43595.00	43595.00	AT Par	43595.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of copper anticreep wire arrangement for conventional OHE with insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
11	11	1.00	Numbers	14794.00	14794.00	AT Par	14794.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of copper anticreep wire arrangement for conventional OHE with insulator : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
12	12	15.00	Numbers	4805.00	72075.00	AT Par	72075.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of new droppers complete with clips etc for the new span for modification and shifting of OHE to new structure/cantilever : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
13	13	15.00	Numbers	4140.00	62100.00	AT Par	62100.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Modification and shifting of OHE to new/another structure/cantilever, removal of old droppers, catenary and contact wire etc. if any, erection of contact and catenary wire and S & E of new droppers complete with clips etc. for the new span. : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
14	14	2.00	Numbers	7894.00	15788.00	AT Par	15788.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Splicing and extension of anchored OHE : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
15	15	15.00	Numbers	943.00	14145.00	AT Par	14145.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of retro-reflective structure number plate : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
16	16	15.00	Numbers	113.00	1695.00	AT Par	1695.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of retro-reflective structure number plate : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
17	17	740.00	Metre	335.00	247900.00	AT Par	247900.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of bonds of various types : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
18	18	740.00	Metre	61.00	45140.00	AT Par	45140.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of bonds of various types : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
19	19	10.00	Numbers	4448.00	44480.00	AT Par	44480.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of material for earthing station : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
20	20	10.00	Numbers	1512.00	15120.00	AT Par	15120.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection of material for earthing station : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
21	21	3.00	cum	4617.00	13851.00	AT Par	13851.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Breaking of RCC foundation : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
22	22	4.00	MT	2974.00	11896.00	AT Par	11896.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Transportation of released material : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
23	23	10.00	Numbers	1554.00	15540.00	AT Par	15540.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of cantilever assembly Complete : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
24	24	1.00	Numbers	8786.00	8786.00	AT Par	8786.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of Regulating equipment Complete : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							
25	25	1.00	Numbers	1751.00	1751.00	AT Par	1751.00	

**VADODARA DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** EL-TRD-TENDER-25-26-36R2

**Closing Date/Time:** 20/07/2026 15:00

26	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of anti-creep complete : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C						
	26	10.00	Numbers	4019.00	40190.00	AT Par	40190.00
27	<b>Description:-</b> Dismantling of mast by cutting : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C						
	27	1515.00	Numbers	1398.00	2117970.00	AT Par	2117970.00
<b>Description:-</b> Supply & erection of 400 mm x 350 mm dia anti bird disc made of Polycarbonate material as per SMI TI/MI/0059- Rev.03 for stay , bracket and 9 Ton porcelain/composite insulators : Details of work with schedule and explanatory note is attached as ANNEXURE C							

**3. ITEM BREAKUP**

No item break up added
------------------------

**4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS**

**Standard Financial Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or "V" whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB ( Placed in General Condition), along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Special Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tendering firm must have valid Electrical Contractor's License issued by the Government in their own name. A copy of the license shall be uploaded along with the tender offer, failing which the offer shall be summarily rejected. The license must be valid as on the date of opening of the tender	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Standard Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender OR Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender OR One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Defination of Similar Work :- Execution of any 1500V DC or 25kV AC OHE work	No	No	Not Allowed

**Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:**

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.



**VADODARA DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** EL-TRD-TENDER-25-26-36R2

**Closing Date/Time:** 20/07/2026 15:00

3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

**Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.**

S.No.	Description
1	<b>Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.</b> Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. ( <a href="#">Click here</a> to download the Format of Self Certification)

**5. COMPLIANCE**

**Check Lst**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	In addition to Annexurc-V, in case of other than Company/Proprietary firm, Annexure -V(A) shall also be submitted by the each member of a Partnership Firm / Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc, as the case may be. Non submission of above certificate(s) by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid. It shall be mandatorily incumbent upon the tenderer to identify, state and submit the supporting documents duly self attested/digitally signed by which they/he is qualifying the Qualifying Criteria mentioned in the Tender Document.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Uploading of document as per Clause 14 ( Part I) of GENERAL CONDITION is essential	No	No	Not Allowed

**Commercial-Compliance**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

**Technical-Compliances**

**VADODARA DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** EL-TRD-TENDER-25-26-36R2

**Closing Date/Time:** 20/07/2026 15:00

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer whether sole proprietor / a company or a partnership firm registered society / registered trust / HUF / LLP etc if they want to act through agent or individual partner(s), should submit along with the tender, a copy of power of attorney duly stamped and authenticated by a Notary Public or by Magistrate in favour of the specific person whether he/they be partner(s) of the firm or any other person, specifically authorizing him/them to sign the tender, submit the tender and further to deal with the Tender/ Contract up to the stage of signing the agreement except in case where such specific person is authorized for above purposes through a provision made in the partnership deed / Memorandum of Understanding / Article of Association /Board resolution, failing which tender shall be summarily rejected.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
2	Uploading of Tender Form - 2 (General information of the Tenderer) as per ANNEXURE-II placed in attached document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**6. Documents attached with tender**

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	ANNEXUREA.pdf	ANNEXURE A
2	ANNEXUREB.pdf	ANNEXURE B
3	ANNEXUREC1.pdf	ANNEXURE C
4	GENERALCONDITION.pdf	GENERAL CONDITION
5	PRICEANDPAYMENT.pdf	PRICE AND PAYMENT
6	SPECIALCONDITIONOFCONTRACT.pdf	SPECIAL CONDITION OF CONTRACT
7	ANNEXUREII_1.pdf	ANNEXURE II GENERAL INFORMATION

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**Signed By:** NALIN LOCHAN GUPTA

**Designation :** Sr.DEETRD